
 

TOWN OF NATICK 

MASSACHUSETTS  

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  75 WEST STREET  NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760 

TEL. 508-647-6550  FAX. 508-647-6560WWW.NATICKMA.GOV 

  

 

 

TO:      Natick Select Board 

             Robert Rooney, Interim Town Administrator 

   Jarmes Errickson, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations 

    Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Public Works 

    William McDowell, Town Engineer 

 

FROM:  Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer 

   

DATE:    February 26, 2021 

 

SUBJECT:   CONTRACT AWARD 

  First Amendment/South Main Street Construction/Engineering/Contract      

  Administration Services 

 

The Town of Natick and Green International Affiliates, Inc. (“Green”), 239 Littleton Road, Suite 3, 

Westford, MA 01886 are parties to a contract, dated January 2020, for construction 

engineering/contract administration services for the South Main Street Construction Project. 

 

As brought forth by the Town Engineer, the project has necessitated the performance of certain 

additional construction administration services, as outlined in Attachment A-2 to the attached 

First Amendment to the Contract.  

 

State statute exempts the procurement of these types of additional construction administration 

services from the Uniform Procurement Act, M.G.L. c. 30B. See M.G.L. c. 30B, §1(b) (32A), 

which exempts the services of architects, engineers, and related professionals. (Parenthetically, 

the Designer Selection Law, M.G.L. c. 7C, §§44 et seq., does not apply, since no vertical 

structure is implicated.) Essentially, therefore, there is no statutorily-prescribed procurement 

process that would govern. 

 

Green is a responsible and responsive firm and has offered what DPW considers to be a 

reasonable sum for the purposes. It has also served as the engineering firm for design, bidding, 

and construction administration of the project to date.   

 

We respectfully request that Natick Select Board award Green, the attached First Amendment, in 

the form of the attached, to perform the services outlined in Attachment A-1 to the Contract, as 

amended by Attachment A-2, for the hourly rates specified therein. The total present price cap, 

without further authorization, will be $334,383.00  

 

The previous contract cap has been $264,487.00. 



 
 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  75 WEST STREET  NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760 

TEL. 508-647-6550  FAX. 508-647-6560WWW.NATICKMA.GOV 

 
 

 

The funding to cover this comes from the following sources: 

Town Capital Appropriation South Main Street 2019 FTM and Chapter 90 Funds ($334,383.00). 

 



Town of Natick, Massachusetts 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT 

 

Page 1 of 5 
\ 

This First Amendment to Contract for Construction/Engineering Services - South 

Main Street Project (hereinafter “the First Amendment”) is made as of this 

__tenth________ day of _March__________, 2021, by and between the Town of Natick, 

Massachusetts, with an address of Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street, Natick, MA  

01760, acting by the Natick Select Board (hereinafter the “Town of Natick,” the “Town,” 

or the “Owner”), and Green International Affiliates, Inc., a corporation organized under 

the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a principal office located at 239 

Littleton Road, Suite 3, Westford, MA 01886 (hereinafter the “Contractor”). 

 

WHEREAS, the Town and the Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) are parties 

to a contract entitled “Contract for Construction/Engineering Services - South Main 

Street Project” (hereinafter the “Contract”) that was made as of January 21, 2020; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire that additional construction 

administration services be provided by the Contractor;  

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend the terms of the Contract as 

follows: 

 

1. In Article 1, “Scope,” strike the existing language, and replace with the  

following:   

 

“In consideration of the obligations herein contained, the Contractor shall provide 

consulting engineering services for roadway improvements to South Main Street 

in the Town of Natick, as set forth in Attachment A-1 (to the Contract), which is 

attached to and incorporated herein by reference, and as amended by the 

‘Proposal for Additional Construction Administration Services’ letter from the 

Contractor dated February 8, 2021,  which is incorporated herein by reference and 

attached to the First Amendment as Attachment A-2.  The parties hereto agree 

that such services are exempt, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 30B, §1(b)(32A), from the 

provisions of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Uniform Procurement Act 

(subsection 32A exempts services of architects, engineers, and related 

professionals).” 

 

2. In Article 5, “Payment,” strike the existing language of the second paragraph and 

replace with the following: 

 

“This Contract is a time and materials contract and the Contractor shall be paid a 

‘fee’ and expenses.  The fee shall be based on actual hours worked at the hourly 

billing rates provided in Attachments A-1 and A-2.  Expenses associated with the 

Contractor’s work shall be paid by the Town.  The total not-to-exceed amount of 

the Contract is three hundred thirty-four thousand three hundred eighty-three 

dollars and zero cents ($334,383.00), inclusive of all labor and expenses.”  

 



Town of Natick, Massachusetts 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT 

 

Page 2 of 5 
\ 

3. Also in Article 5, “Payment,” strike the existing language of the sixth paragraph 

and replace with the following: 

 

“Should it be necessary for the Contractor to engage the services of a specialized 

contractor or companies other than those originally proposed in Attachments A-1 

and A-2, the Contractor shall take such measures only with the Town’s prior 

written approval.  Charges for such services, with no mark-up, shall be billed 

directly to the Town unless otherwise agreed upon by the parties.” 

  

4. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the Contract shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

 

5. This First Amendment to Contract for Construction/Engineering Services - South 

Main Street Project is executed as a sealed instrument. 

 

The Town of Natick, Massachusetts    Green International Affiliates, Inc. 

 

by: the Natick Select Board  by: 

 

 

_______________________________  ______________________________ 

Jonathan H. Freedman, Chair    Signature 

 

_______________________________  Ko Ishikura, P.E.    

Karen Adelman-Foster, Vice Chair   Printed Name 

 

_______________________________  President     

Richard P. Jennett, Jr., Clerk    Printed Title 

 

_______________________________ 

Susan G. Salamoff 

 

_______________________________ 

Michael J. Hickey, Jr.  

 

 

Dated: _________________________  Dated: ________________________ 

 

 



Town of Natick, Massachusetts 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT 

 

Page 3 of 5 
\ 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION: 

 

In accordance with the requirements of M.G.L. Chapter 44, Section 31C, this is to 

certify that an appropriation in the amount of this Contract is available therefor, and that 

the Natick Select Board is authorized to execute this First Amendment to Contract for 

Construction/Engineering Services – South Main Street Project and to approve all 

requisitions and execute change orders. 

 

   

__________________________________   Dated:  ____________ 

Comptroller, Town of Natick  

      

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY, AND NOT AS TO SUBSTANCE: 

 

 

__________________________________   Dated:  ____________ 

Karis L. North, Esq. 



Town of Natick, Massachusetts 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT 

 

Page 4 of 5 
\ 

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE 

 

 

I,        Adel Shahin                      , hereby certify  

(Clerk/Secretary) 

 

that I am the duly qualified and acting       Secretary  of    Green International 

Affiliates, Inc.               (Title)             (Corporation Name) 

 

and I further certify that at a meeting of the Directors of said Corporation duly called and 

held on      April 3      2006   , at which meeting all Directors were present and 

voting, the following vote was unanimously passed: 

 

 

VOTED:  To authorize and empower either  

 

Ko Ishikura                 ,  President____________________; 

(Name)     (Title)        

   ,  ____________________; or  

(Name)     (Title)  

   ,  ____________________ 

(Name)     (Title), 

 

any one acting singly, to execute all contracts and bonds on behalf of the 

Corporation. 

 

I, further certify that the above vote is still in effect on this the          day of                   

, 20     and has not been changed or modified in any respect. 

 

________________________________________ 

Signature 

 

Adel M. Shahin        

Printed Name 

 

Secretary        

Printed Title 

 

The certification contained hereabove shall be executed by CONTRACTOR or copy of 

current "certification of authority to sign for the Corporation" shall be attached.) 

 



Town of Natick, Massachusetts 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO  

CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION/ENGINEERING SERVICES 

SOUTH MAIN STREET PROJECT 

 

Page 5 of 5 
\ 

 

 

Attachment A-2 

Green International Affiliates, Inc. Proposal dated February 8, 2021 for Additional 

Construction Administration Services - Improvements to South Main Street Project 

Natick, MA 



 
 

 

  October 26, 2020 
            Revised November 30, 2020 and February 8, 2021 

Mr. William McDowell, P.E. 
Town Engineer  
Natick Department of Public Works 
75 West Street 
Natick, MA 01760 

Subject:  Proposal  for  Additional  Construction 
Administration Services 

  Improvements to South Main Street Project 
  Natick, MA   

Dear Mr. McDowell: 

Green  International  Affiliates,  Inc.  (Green)  is  pleased  to  provide  this  proposal  to  provide  additional 
Construction Administration Services for the above referenced project related to providing additional services 
for preparing easement plans and legal descriptions, design services for the treatment of the proposed slope 
between Station 33+50 to Station 36+00 and additional construction phase support as described  in more 
detail below. We have prepared the following Scope of Services. 

Scope of Services 

Task 1 ‐ Additional Construction Administration Services 

Based on our understanding, the construction of the project will be completed by July of 2021.  The following 
table summarizes the number of reviews or meetings we budgeted for in our approved Scope of Services, the 
actual work performed to date and the additional scope anticipated to complete the construction oversight 
of the project.  

  

Approved 
Scope  Performed 

Future Effort 
Anticipated  Additional Scope Requested 

Task 1.1  Pre‐con meeting  1  1  0  None 

  Coordination        See additional scope below 

  Site meetings/visits  32  20  20  8 

Task 1.2  Pay Req Review  16  7  9  See additional scope below 

  CO Review (EWO)  3  8  3  8 

Task 1.3  Submittals  75  86  0  11 

  Clock diagrams  87  87  0  None 

  RFI's  5  15  5  15 

Task 1.4  Final Punch List  1  0  1  None 

  Addtl Site visit  1  0  1  None 

Task 1.5  Review As‐built  1  0  1  None 
 



Mr. William McDowell, P.E. 
October 26, 2020  Revised November 30, 2020 and February 8, 2021 

Page 2 of 3

We  are  requesting  additional  scope  and  budget  to  perform  the  additional  reviews,  RFI’s  and  meeting 
attendance noted above. In addition, we are requesting additional budget for the additional effort described 
below.  

Task 1.1 – Additional budget  is  required  for  the  increased effort we have expended  in administering  the 
project overall including the increased effort needed to coordinate with the Contractor’s Project Manager, 
field  personnel  and  the  Town.  This  additional  effort  has  been  required,  in  part,  due  to  drainage  design 
revisions necessitated by changes in field conditions; changes to the wall designs requested by the Town at 
#170 and #166 South Main Street; additional research and evaluations of lot curb per the property owner and 
Town’s  request  for  #166  South Main  Street;  changes  to  the  guardrail  layout  and  evaluation  of  guardrail 
options at the southern project limits per the request of the Town and; future anticipated coordination efforts 
expected  to  be  required  to  complete  the  project.    Significant  additional  coordination  effort  with  the 
Contractor’s  personnel  has  also  been  required  that  was  not  anticipated  when  the  original  budget  was 
prepared. This additional effort includes providing responses to numerous emails and phone calls from the 
Contractor regarding disagreements in how work is to be paid for, performed or to address field issues that 
have been caused by the Contractor’s operations.  

Task  1.2  ‐  This  scope  of  services  is  also  to  provide  additional  effort  associated  with  the  review  of  the 
Contractor’s  requisitions  for payment  (pay req) under Task 1.2. Our approved budget was based on prior 
project experience and typical review times and assumed each pay req would require on average 1.75 hours 
of  review  per  pay  req.    The  actual  time  spent  on  the  review  of  each  pay  req  varies  but  has  averaged 
approximately six hours before the pay req can be approved for payment. The additional review time has 
been necessary due to the consistent errors and missing information that is found with each pay req provided 
by the Contractor. Even though the field personnel have agreed on items and quantities, the pay reqs have 
not  reflected  the agreed upon quantities  in  the  field or agreed upon quantities are  then modified by  the 
Contractor when included on the pay req.  This has required that we perform an in‐depth review of multiple 
submissions of each pay req and our field personnel’s daily reports and field notes to check each item and has 
also  required  frequent  coordination  and  communication  back  and  forth with  the  contractor  to  have  the 
discrepancies addressed. This additional effort was not anticipated when we prepared our original budget.  

Task 2 ‐ Heavey Slope 

The Contract Plans proposed a 2:1 cut slope on the east side of South Main Street within the station ranges 
of 33+50 to Station 36+00 assuming that the Town will obtain the necessary easements for this work. This 
results in work beyond an existing sidewalk easement. The abutters at this location have not granted the Town 
permission to conduct the work required within their property and the Town has asked that Green evaluate 
a steeper slope to keep all the work within the existing sidewalk easement.   

We will engage our subconsultant, Terracon Consultants, Inc. who will perform a site visit to observe soil/rock 
slope during construction and obtain bulk soil samples for soil  laboratory testing. They will perform direct 
shear testing on two bulk soil samples in accordance with ASTM D3080 and perform a slope stability analyses 
using the computer program SLIDE. They will prepare slope stabilization recommendations and summarize in 
a letter report. All analyses and reporting will be performed under the direct supervision of a professional 
engineer registered in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. 

Based on the recommendation from our subconsultant, Green will prepare revised typical sections, plans and 
cross sections to reflect the revised slope design and submit to the Contractor. The revised plans will also 
include proposed shrubs and trees as requested by the Town to provide slope stabilization, screening to the 
Heavey Property and to provide a deterrent to prevent people on the sidewalk from trying to climb the slope. 
We will review the Contractor’s change order costs for reasonableness and provide a recommendation to the 



Mr. William McDowell, P.E. 
October 26, 2020  Revised November 30, 2020 and February 8, 2021 

Page 3 of 3

Town. We  anticipate  that we will  review  one  construction  submittal  related  to  the  recommended  slope 
revisions such as slope reinforcement fabric.  

Task 3 ‐ Prepare Easement Plans and Legal Descriptions 

We will  develop  the  Easement  Plans  based  on  the  existing  layout  lines.    The  plans  will  be  prepared  in 
accordance with 250 CMR 6.02.  It is anticipated that the Town will prepare the legal descriptions of the parcels 
for their use in recording at the Registry of Deeds.  The Town will be responsible for providing clear title to 
subject parcels prior to recording of easement plans and instruments of conveyance. The Town will also be 
responsible for all filing fees, preparation of legal documents and recording the plans at the Registry of Deeds. 

The easement plans will include property lines, names of property owners and the locations of all bounds. 
We will show lengths and bearings of all lines and calculate areas.  Green assumes five (5) sheets containing 
eight (8) permanent easement parcels will be required.  

The following items are not included in this proposal but may be added as a separate agreement if required: 

1. Preparation of Legal Descriptions Metes and Bounds
2. Easement Plan Peer Review
3. Stakeout of easement corners including installation of bounds, iron pins, etc

FEE: 

The  total  estimated  cost  to  provide  the  additional  services  described  above  is  $69,896  as  shown on  the 
attached work‐hour estimate and fee schedule. 

The fee is an estimate based on assumptions of the time required to complete the work.  The actual work will 
be  completed on a Time and Materials basis  using  the  following  rate  structure.    There  is  no mark‐up on 
incurred expenses.   

Principal in Charge   $200/hour 

Project Manager  $170/hour 

Senior Engineer/Project Engineer  $145/hour 

Staff Engineer  $110/hour 

Surveyor PLS  $150/hour 

Thank you very much for the opportunity to submit this proposal, and we look forward to working with you. 

Sincerely, 
Green International Affiliates, Inc. 

Ko Ishikura, P.E.
President

w/encl 
Cc:   Project File:  20002 

F:\Projects\2017\17008\SCOPE\10 Addtl Slope CA Services\20201023 South Main Street Addtl Slope CA Proposal Rev01.Docx 








































